
TOWN OF PlTTSVILLE 

"Public Notice' 
Introduction of Ordinances 

At the regular Town Meeting held on September 15, 2025, the Town Commissioners of 
Pittsville introduced the following ordinances for consideration: 

1) Ordinance # 2025- 03 "An Ordinance to Amend the FY 25 Municipal Operating 
Budget for the period Ending June 30, 2025 

2) Ordinance # 2025- 04 "An Ordinance to Amend the FY 26 Municipal Operating 
Budget for the period ending June 30, 2026 

Both ordinances are available for public review at the Pittsville Town Hall during normal 
business and can be viewed on the Town's website. The ordinances will be on the agenda 
for consideration of adoption at the next scheduled monthly town meeting on October 20, 

2025 at the Pittsville Town Hall commencing at 7: 00 pm 

Any questions concerning these ordinances should be directed to the Pittsville Town 
Manager at 410- 835- 8872. 

JOSEPH A MANGINI, Jr. 
Town Manager 



TOWN OF PiTTSVILLE 

AMENDED BUDGET ORDINANCE 

July 1, 2024- June 30, 2025 

Ordinance No. 2025- 03 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN OF PITTSVILLE TO AMEND THE FY 25 MUNICIPAL OPERATING 

BUDGET of the period July 1, 2024 to June 30, 2025 

WHEREAS, the Commissioners of Pittsville have reviewed the revenues and expenditures 
projected for the July 1, 2024 to June 30, 2025 fiscal year, in order to amend the municipal 
operating budget for that period, and 

WHEREAS, the Commissioners of Pittsville have determined the final actual revenues and 
expenditures of the FY 25 Municipal Operating Budget for adjustment. 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the Town of Pittsville, 

Maryland that the Municipal Operating Budget for the period of July 1, 2024 to June 30, 2025 

attached here to shall be and is hereby amended. 

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, ENACTED, AND ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the Town 

of Pittsville that this amended budget ordinance shall take effect from and after date of 

passage. 

The above ordinance was introduced and read by the Commissioners of the Town of Pittsville, 

Maryland at a meeting held on the 15th day of September 2025 and by the Town Charter duly 

published twice in a newspaper of general circulation within the Town was finally adopted and 

passed on the 20th day of October, 2025 

ATTEST: 

Erica M. Witz, Town Attorney 

Sean McHugh, President 
Town Commissioners 

Roland Adkins, Vice President Bethany Miller, Town Commissioner 

Michael O'Brien, Town Commissioner David Carozza, Town Commissioner . 



Town of Pittsville 

General Operating Budget 
July 1, 2024 To June 30, 2025 

Revenues Budget Actual 
Real Estate Taxes $ 325,000.00 $ 338,541.00 

Corporate Property Taxes $ 70,000.00 $ 131,066.00 

State Income Tax $ 145,000.00 $ 181,878.00 
Franchise Fees $ 19,000.00 $ 18,500.00 
County Shared Taxes $ 350.00 $ 356.00 
Business Licenses / Permits $ 12,000.00 $ 68,930.00 

Interest Income/ MLGIP $ 70,000.00 $ 47,883.00 
Miscellaneous Income $ 10,000.00 $ 12,500.00 
State Police Aid $ 21,000.00 $ 15,853.00 
Traffic Violations $ 1,000.00 $ - 

CDBG Grant/ TMCR $ 52,000.00 $ 52,000.00 
Speed Camera Program 

~ 

$ 50,000.00 $ 50,885.00 

Rental Housing Licenses $ 21,000.00 $ 21,000.00 

Community Events $ 5,000.00 $ 7,600.00 

FY 24 Surplus $ 457,549.00 $ 454,254.00 

Total Revenues $ 1,258,899.00 $1,401,246.00 
Expenses 

Salaries $ 168,100.00 $ 185,191.00 
FICA $ 12,860.00 $ 14,167.10 
Health Insurance $ 30,000.00 $ 40,232.02 
Operating Expense $ 6,000.00 $ 4,818.75 
Retirement Expense $ 17,600.00 $ 21,122.08 
Office Expense/ Postage $ 20,000.00 $ 17,510.45 

Telephone/ Internet $ 8,000.00 $ 6,180.42 
Equipment/ Building Mtns/ Repair $ 15,000.00 $ 13,355.12 
Insurance $ 10,000.00 $ 11,879.47 
Workers Comp $ 3,500.00 $ 3,254.00 
Accounting Audit $ 12,500.00 $ 12,500.00 
Single Audit $ 2,500.00 $ - 

Legal Retainer $ 35,000.00 $ 39,106.25 
Public Notices $ 5,000.00 $ 3,835.00 

Miscellaneous Expenses $ 15,000.00 $ 6,443.62 
Council Allowances $ 7,500.00 $ 5,025.00 
IT Development + Expenses $ 10,000.00 $ 9,182.73 

Dues & Subscription $ 12,000.00 $ 10,393.72 

CDBG/ TMCR Expense $ 50,000.00 $ 50,000.00 
Parks/ Rec/ Community Affairs $ 25,000.00 $ 29,004.56 

Planning and Zoning Expense $ 2,500.00 $ 1,050.00 
Admin Training $ 1,000.00 $ 95.00 



MD State Retirement Actuary $ 5,000.00 $ - 

EDC $ 2,500.00 $ 625.00 

Town Manager $ 90,000.00 $ 6,190.00 

Total Expenses $ 566,560.00 $ 491,161.29 

Police $ 344,352.00 $ 290,950.00 

Fire Company $ 12,500.00 $ 12,500.00 

EMS $ 12,500.00 $ 12,500.00 

Code Enforcement $ 1,000.00 $ 225.00 

Rental Housing Inspection $ 4,500.00 $ 1,375.00 

Total Public Safety $ 374,852.00 $ 317,550.00 

Street Lighting $ 48,000.00 $ 46,770.00 

Vehicle Main./ Repair/ Fuel $ 5,000.00 $ 5,412.16 

Mosquito Control $ 2,000.00 $ 1,786.00 

Total Public Works $ 55,000.00 $ 53,968.16 

Reserve Contingency Fund $ 262,487.00 $ 535,386.55 

General Fund 

Highway User Revenue 

July 1, 2024 To June 30, 2025 

Revenue 

Highway User Revenue $ 197,766.00 $ 197,766.00 

(carry over from previous years) 

Highway User Revenue FY 2024 $ 158,000.00 $ 152,701.58 

Total $ 355,766.00 $ 350,467.58 

Expenses 

FY 2025 Street Projects $ 250,000.00 $ - 

Roads/ Equipment Maint. $ 50,000.00 $ 46,032.00 

Remaining Balance HUR $ 55,766.00 $ 304,435.58 



. 

Trash Removal Enterprise Fund 

July 1, 2024 To June 30, 2025 
Trash Removal Revenue $ 92,000.00 $ 92,643.00 

Trash Removal Expenses $ 92,000.00 $ 91,152.00 

Remaining Balance $ - $ 1,491.00 

Stormwater Management Enterprise Fund 

July 1, 2024 to June 30, 2025 

Stormwater Management Fees $ 24,000.00 $ 24,000.00 

Ditch Maint. and Stormwater Projects $ 24,000.00 $ 27,180.00 
Remaining Balance $ - $ (3,180.00) 

Water Fund Capital Projects Budget 

July 1, 2024 to June 30, 2025 

Project: WTP / Phase IV 

Revenue: MDE Grant/ Loan Forgiveness $ 1,500,000.00 $ 532,055.00 

Town Local Share $ 419,016.00 $ 130,835.00 

CDBG $ 800,000.00 $ 800,000.00 

Total $ 2,719,016.00 $ 1,462,890.00 

Expense: Total Project Cost Expense $ 1,462,890.00 

Remaining Balance $ 1,256,126.00 $ - 



Town of Pittsville 

Utility Operating Budget 

July 1, 2024 To June 30, 2025 

Revenues water wastewater 

Budget Actual Budget Actual 

UserFees $ 255,000.00 $ 254,731.00 $ 277,900.00 $265,385.00 

FrontFootageAssessment $ 69,632.00 $ 66,392.00 $ 39,200.00 $ 40,256.00 

AvailabilityofUse $ 5,000.00 $ 5,714.00 $ 4,500.00 $ 5,267.00 

impactFees 
- 

$ 75,000.00 $ 45,000.00 $ 375,000.00 $424,300.00 

ConnectionFees $ 25,000.00 $ 25,000.00 $ 25,000.00 $ 25,000.00 

Interestincome/ MLGlP $ 16,000.00 $ 14,364.97 $ 39,000.00 $ 33,518.00 

Misc.Income $ 1,000.00 $ 13,592.00 $ 1,000.00 $ 3,000.00 

WWTPStudy $ 20,000.00 $ - 

Total Revenues $ 446,632.00 $424,793.97 $ 781,600.00 $796,726.00 

Expenses 

Salaries $ - $ 106,740.00 $118,445.00 

FICA $ - $ 8,166.00 $ 9,061.00 

Healthinsurance $ - $ 11,000.00 $ 11,910.00 

WorkersComp $ - $ 7,000.00 $ 5,378.00 

Education $ - $ 1,000.00 $ 535.00 

RetirementExpense $ - $ 12,900.00 $ 14,178.00 

Engineering $ 2,500.00 $ 1,730.00 $ 10,000.00 $ 4,482.00 

Equipment/ BuildingMnts/ Repair $ 50,000.00 $ 167,703.00 $ 85,000.00 $ 74,853.00 

Supplies $ 7,000.00 $ 2,914.00 $ 16,000.00 $ 10,996.00 

Chemicals $ 35,000.00 $ 41,993.00 $ 9,000.00 $ 356.00 

Accounting- Audit $ 6,000.00 $ 6,375.00 $ 6,000.00 $ 6,375.00 

Electricity $ 18,000.00 $ 8,163.00 $ 35,000.00 $ 41,369.00 

TestingFees $ 12,000.00 $ 10,127.00 $ 5,000.00 $ 4,940.00 

SludgeRemoval $ 11,000.00 $ 9,462.00 $ 12,000.00 $ 2,827.00 

VehicleExpenses $ 2,000.00 $ 2,114.00 $ 6,000.00 $ 7,296.00 

Dues& Subscriptions $ 2,500.00 $ 1,589.00 $ 2,500.00 $ 1,939.00 

SingleAudit $ 3,000.00 $ - $ 3,000.00 $ - 

SOSOperations $ 190,000.00 $ 183,519.00 $ - 

DebtPayments $ 25,000.00 $ 26,205.00 $ - 

BankFeesandMisc.Charges $ 1,500.00 $ 1,210.00 $ 1,500.00 $ 1,697.00 

insurance $ 3,000.00 $ 3,000.00 $ 6,000.00 $ 7,141.00 

impactFeeFund $ 75,000.00 $ - $ 375,000.00 $ 424,300.00 

Total Expenses $ 443,500.00 $466,104.00 $ 718,806.00 $748,078.00 

Reserve Contingency Fund $ 3,132.00 $ (41,310.03) $ 62,794.00 $ 48,648.00 



TOWN OF PITTSVILLE 

AMENDED BUDGET ORDINANCE 

July 1, 2025- June 30, 2026 

Ordinance No. 2025- 04 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN OF PITTSVILLE TO AMEND THE FY 26 MUNICIPAL OPERATING 
BUDGET of the period July 1, 2025 to June 30, 2026 

WHEREAS, the Commissioners of Pittsville have reviewed the revenues and expenditures 
projected for the July 1. 2025 to June 30. 2026 fiscal year. in order to amend the municipal 
operating budget for that period, and 

WHEREAS, the Commissioners of Pittsville have determined the final actual revenues and 
expenditures of the FY 26 Municipal Operating Budget for adjustment. 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the Town of Pittsville. 
Maryland that the Municipal Operating Budget for the period of July 1. 2025 to June 30 2026 
attached here to shall be and is hereby amended 

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, ENACTED, AND ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the Town 
of Pittsville that this amended budget ordinance shall take effect from and after date of 
passage. 

The above ordinance was introduced and read by the Commissioners of the Town of Pittsville. 
Maryland at a meeting held on the 15th day of September. 2025. and by the Town Charter duly 
published twice in a newspaper of general circulation within the Town was finally adopted and 
passed on the 20th day of October, 2025 

ATTEST: 

Erica M. Witz, Town Attorney 

Sean McHugh, President 
Town Commissioners 

Roland Adkins, Vice President Bethany Miller, Town Commissioner 

Michael O'Brien, Town Commissioner David Carozza, Town Commissioner 



Town of Pittsville 

General Operating Budget 

July 1, 2025 To June 30, 2026 
Revenues 

Real Estate Taxes $ 350,000.00 

Corporate Property Taxes $ 100,000.00 

State Income Tax $ 170,000.00 

Franchise Fees $ 19,000.00 

County Shared Taxes $ 350.00 

Business Licenses / Permits $ 25,000.00 

Interest Income/ MLGlP $ 50,000.00 

Miscellaneous Income $ 10,000.00 

State Police Aid $ 8,000.00 

Traffic Violations $ 1,000.00 

CDBG Grant/ TMCR $ 45,000.00 

Speed Camera Program $ 45,000.00 

Rental Housing Licenses $ 21,000.00 

Community Events $ 5,000.00 

FY 25 Surplus $ 535,387.00 

Total Revenues $ 1,384,737.00 

Expenses 

Salaries $ 182,914.00 

FICA $ 13,993.00 

Health Insurance $ 38,000.00 
Operating Expense $ 7,500.00 

Retirement Expense $ 21,950.00 

Office Expense/ Postage $ 20,000.00 

Telephone/ Internet $ 7,500.00 

Equipment/ Building Mtns/ Repair $ 20,000.00 

Insurance $ 15,000.00 

Workers Comp $ 5,000.00 

Accounting Audit $ 12,500.00 

Single Audit $ 
Legal Services $ 35,000.00 

Public Notices $ 3,000.00 

Miscellaneous Expenses $ 10,000.00 

Council Allowances $ 7,500.00 

IT Development + Expenses $ 10,000.00 

Dues & Subscription $ 12,000.00 

CDBG/ TMCR Expense $ 45,000.00 

Parks/ Rec/ Community Affairs $ 30,000.00 

Planning and Zoning Expense $ 2,500.00 

Admin Training $ 1,000.00 



MD State Retirement Actuary $ 7,500.00 

EDC $ 2,000.00 

Town Manager $ 95,000.00 

Total Expenses $ 604,857.00 

Police $ 357,296.19 

Fire Company $ 16,000.00 

EMS $ 16,000.00 

Code Enforcement $ 1,000.00 

Rental Housing Inspection $ 5,000.00 

Total Public Safety $ 395,296.19 

Street Lighting $ 50,000.00 

Vehicle Main./ Repair/ Fuel $ 6,000.00 

Mosquito Control $ 2,000.00 

Total Public Works $ 58,000.00 

Reserve Contingency Fund $ 326,583.81 

General Fund 

Highway User Revenue 

July 1, 2025 To June 30, 2026 

Revenue 

Highway User Revenue $ 304,436.00 

(carry over from previous years) 

Highway User Revenue FY 2025 $ 175,000.00 

Total $ 479,436.00 

Expenses 

FY 2026 Street Projects $ 300,000.00 

Roads/ Equipment Maint. $ 25,000.00 

Remaining Balance HUR $ 154,436.00 



Trash Removal Enterprise Fund 

July 1, 2025 To June 30, 2026 

Trash Removal Revenue $ 98,000.00 

Trash Removal Expenses $ 95,000.00 

Remaining Balance $ 3,000.00 

Stormwater Management Enetrprise Fund 

July 1, 2025 to June 30, 2026 

Stormwater Management Fees $ 24,000.00 

Ditch Maint. and Stormwater Projects $ 24,000.00 

Remaining Balance $ 

Water Fund Capital Projects Budget 

July 1, 2025 to June 30, 2026 

Project: WTP / Phase IV 

Revenue: MDE Grant/ Loan Forgiveness $ 967,945.00 

Town Local Share $ 288,181.00 

Grants $ 

Total $ 1,256,126.00 

Expense: Total Project Cost Expense $ 1,256,126.00 

Remaining Balance $ 



Town of Pittsville 

Utility Operating Budget 

July 1, 2025 To June 30, 2026 
Revenues water wastewater 

User Fees $ 280,500.00 $ 277,900.00 

Front Footage Assessment $ 69,632.00 $ 39,200.00 

Availability of Use $ 5,000.00 $ 4,500.00 

Impact Fees $ 157,500.00 $ 157,500.00 

Connection Fees $ 52,500.00 $ 52,500.00 

Interest Income/ MLGIP $ 15,000.00 $ 35,000.00 

Misc. Income $ 1,000.00 $ 1,000.00 

WWTP Study $ - $ 20,000.00 

Total Revenues $ 581,132.00 $ 587,600.00 

Expenses 

Salaries $ - $ 142,208.00 

FICA $ - $ 10,879.00 

Health Insurance $ - $ 15,000.00 

Workers Comp $ $ 9,000.00 

Education $ $ 3,000.00 

Retirement Expense $ $ 17,065.00 

Engineering $ 2,500.00 $ 10,000.00 

Equipment/ Building Mnts/ Repair $ 50,000.00 $ 90,000.00 
Supplies $ 7,000.00 $ 16,000.00 

Chemicals $ 35,000.00 $ 5,000.00 

Accounting- Audit $ 6,000.00 $ 6,000.00 

Electricity $ 15,000.00 $ 45,000.00 

Testing Fees $ 12,000.00 $ 5,000.00 

Sludge Removal $ 10,000.00 $ 10,000.00 

Vehicle Expenses $ 2,000.00 $ 7,500.00 

Dues & Subscriptions $ 2,500.00 $ 2,500.00 

Single Audit $ - $ 
SOS Operations $ 190,000.00 $ 
Debt Payments $ 40,000.00 $ 81,000.00 

Bank Fees and Misc. Charges $ 1,500.00 $ 1,500.00 

Insurance $ 4,500.00 $ 8,000.00 

impact Fee Fund $ 157,500.00 

Lift Station Maint. $ - $ 10,000.00 

Infrastructure Repair $ 40,000.00 $ 
Total Expenses $ 575,500.00 $ 494,652.00 

Reserve Contingency Fund $ 5,632.00 $ 92,948.00 



Police Budget 2025- 2026 

Description Budget 

Chief Officer Admin 

Salary $ 85,050.00 $ 65,000.00 $ 34,644.00 

FICA $ 6,506.33 $ 5,431.50 $ 2,650.27 

Workers Comp $ 5,103.00 $ 4,260.00 $ 2,078.64 

Health Insurance $ 12,757.50 $ 10,650.00 

LT/ ST Disability $ 1, 615.95 $ 1,349.00 

Retirement $ 10,206.00 $ 8,520.00 

Overtime $ - $ 6,000.00 

Total Salary Related Costs $ 121,238.78 $ 101,210.50 $ 39,372.91 

Liability Insurance $ 2,112.00 

Vehicle insurance $ 4,362.00 

Total insurance $ 6,474.00 

Vest $ 1,300.00 

Uniforms $ 2,500.00 

Firearms Pistol $ 500.00 

Patrol Rifle / Mags/ Equip $ 1,000.00 

Ammo $ 5,000.00 

Duty Gear $ 1,000.00 

Computer Replacement $ 6,000.00 

Computer Eq.& Repair/ lT Development $ 16,000.00 

Subscription, Dues & Travel $ 10,200.00 

Travel, lo dging $ 5,000.00 

Training $ 3,000.00 

Supplies $ 2,500.00 

Total Uniforms & Equipment $ 54,000.00 

Fuel $ 5,000.00 

Vehicle Maint. $ 4,500.00 

Total Vehicle Costs $ 9,500.00 

Grants $ 3,500.00 

Building Maint. $ 7,500.00 

Utilitites . $ 9,500.00 

Special Events $ 5,000.00 

Total Misc. Expenses $ 25,500,00 

Total Police Base Expences $ 357,296.19 


